Sunday 30th January, 2022

S.I. No. 31

[Legal Notice: 32]

EMERGENCY POWERS ACT (Cap. 11)

EMERGENCY POWERS (COVID-19) (NO. 3) REGULATIONS 2021

EMERGENCY POWERS (COVID-19) (HONIARA EMERGENCY ZONE) (RESTRICTION OF MOVEMENT OF VESSELS AND AIRCRAFT) (AMENDMENT) ORDER 2022

I, Hon. Manasseh Damukana Sogavare, Prime Minister, under regulation 17 of the *Emergency Powers (COVID-19) (No. 3) Regulations 2021* (Legal Notice No. 318 of 2021), and with reference to sections 36(a) and 65(2) of the *Interpretation and General Provisions Act* (Cap. 85), make the following Order:

1 Citation

This Order may be cited as the *Emergency Powers (COVID-19) (Honiara Emergency Zone) (Restriction of Movement of Vessels and Aircraft) (Amendment) Order 2022.*

2 Commencement

This Order commences on the day it is published in the Gazette.

3 Amendment of Legal Notice No. 15 of 2022

This Order amends the *Emergency Powers (COVID-19) (Honiara Emergency Zone) (Restriction of Movement of Vessels and Aircraft) Order 2022* (Legal Notice No. 15 of 2022) ("*Principal Order*").

4 Paragraph 6 amended

Paragraph 6 of the Principal Order is amended by omitting subparagraph (4) and substituting:

- "(4) Paragraph 5 does not apply to:
 - (a) an aircraft operated by an authorised officer or an essential worker while performing his or her functions, responsibilities or duties; and
 - (b) an aircraft operated for a purpose (which is not a purpose for an essential service) that has been approved by the Prime Minister in writing.".

Dated this thirtieth-day of January 2022.

HON. MANASSEH DAMUKANA SOGAVARE PRIME MINISTER

Honiara, Solomon Islands Printed under the authority of the Solomon Islands Government

Printed by Provincial Press